Highway 200; all of the Northeast Quarter and that part of the West Half of Section 34 lying southerly of Minnesota Highway 200; all of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, that part of the North Half of the Northwest Quarter lying southerly of Minnesota Highway 200, and that part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter lying southerly of Minnesota Highway 200 in Section 35; the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter and that part of the South Half Southeast Quarter of Section 36 lying southerly of Minnesota Highway 200; all in Township 144 North, Range 36 West.

(b) In the county of Hubbard, that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 144 North, Range 35 West, lying southwesterly of Minnesota Highway 200; that part of the West Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 8 lying southwesterly of Minnesota Highway 200; and that part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17 lying westerly of Minnesota Highway 200; all in Township 143 North, Range 35 West.

Sec. 2. The commissioner of natural resources shall convey the following described lands which were acquired by the state pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 85.012, and recorded with the recorder of Clearwater county, to Clearwater county in a form approved by the attorney general, subject to any trust in favor of an interested taxing district which existed on March 31, 1976. That part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter lying southeasterly of the Anchor Matson Road, that part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter lying southeasterly of the Anchor Matson Road, that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter lying southeasterly of the Anchor Matson Road, that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter lying southeasterly of the Anchor Matson Road, the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, and the Southeast Quarter of Section 31; the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, the West Half of the Northeast Quarter, the South Half of the Northwest Quarter, the Southwest Quarter, and the Southeast Quarter of Section 32; that part of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter lying south of Minnesota Highway 200, that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter lying south of Minnesota Highway 200, the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, and the Southwest Quarter of Section 33; the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 34; all in Township 144 North, Range 36 West. Clearwater county shall hold these lands as tax-forfeited lands and have the same custody, control, and supervision as if the state had never acquired them for inclusion in Itasca State Park, including authority to make them available for sale pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 282.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 535-S.F.No.1743

An act relating to natural resources; clarifying the procedure for designation of wild, scenic and recreational rivers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 104.35,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Subdivisions 2 and 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 104.35, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The commissioner shall make the proposed management plan available to affected local governmental bodies, shoreland owners, conservation and outdoor recreation groups, the director of the state planning agency, the governor, and the general public. The director of the state planning agency and the governor shall review the proposed management plan pursuant to the criteria specified in section 86A.09, subdivision 3, and submit any written comments to the commissioner within 60 days after receipt of the proposed management plan. Not less than 60 days after making such information available, the commissioner shall conduct a public hearing on the proposed management plan in the county seat of each county which contains a portion of the designated area, in the manner provided in chapter 15.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 104.35, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Following Upon receipt of the public hearing examiner's report, and such additional public hearings as the commissioner shall deem necessary, and following review by immediately forward the proposed management plan and the hearing examiner's report to the state planning agency as required by for review pursuant to section 86A.09, he may by order subdivision 3, except that the review by the state planning agency shall be completed or be deemed completed within 30 days after receiving the hearing examiner's report and the review by the governor shall be completed or be deemed completed within 15 days after receipt. Within 60 days after receipt of the hearing examiner's report, the commissioner shall decide whether to designate by order the river or segment thereof as a wild, scenic, or recreational river and, if so designated, shall adopt a management plan to govern the area. The commissioner shall notify and inform public agencies and private landowners of the plan and its purposes so as to encourage their cooperation in the management and use of their land in a manner consistent with the plan and its purposes.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 536-S.F.No.1752

An act relating to nursing homes; authorizing sharing of administrators between certain hospitals and nursing homes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 144A.04, Subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout